SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 42572/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-10-2022 in WPC No. 4761/2022 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

NARAYAN GIRI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.82490/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82488/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.82489/2023-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date: 04-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Petitioner has filed this petition and is appearing in-person. Since he is not conversant with English language, we have requested Mr. Aljo K. Joseph learned counsel, who is present in Court to assist the petitioner in making submission on his behalf.

In response to the request Mr. Aljo K. Joseph has submitted on behalf of the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Petitioner's counsel shall serve the standing counsel for the

respondent-State.

In the meanwhile, there shall be status quo regarding the water tank situated over Khata No.88, Plot Nos.805 and 806, Village-Junouri, P.S.-Chandrapura, District-Bokaro, measuring an area of 5 Acres 62 Decimals until further orders.

The Registry to show the name of Mr. Aljo K. Joseph as counsel for the petitioner-in-person in the cause list.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)